

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 346 of 2025 with
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 321 of 2025**

Konsam Sushila Devi

... Petitioner

- Versus -

State of Manipur and 3 Ors.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

24.04.2025

[1] Heard Mr. A. Golly, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

[2] Issue notice.

[3] Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of the State respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3 and hence, no formal step is required.

[4] The petitioner is directed to take steps on the private respondent no. 4 by speed post as well as dasti within 1(one) week and directed to file affidavit of proof of service.

[5] The learned GA for the State respondents prays for some time for filing counter affidavit.

[6] The learned counsel for the petitioner prays for interim stay of the order dated 29.03.2025 issued by Joint Secretary (Social Welfare), Govt. of Manipur and also orders dated 15.04.2025 & 21.04.2025 issued by private respondent no. 4 herein, for allocating some work to the petitioner and directed her to handover the key of Assistant Director's room.

[7] The learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the petitioner had already filed a petition being W.P. (C) No. 279 of 2025, challenging the impugned transfer order dated 29.03.2025, whereby, vide order dated 04.04.2025 of this Court had stayed and kept the impugned transfer order dated 29.03.2025 with respect to the petitioner in suspension.

[8] It is submitted that in violation of the interim order dated 04.04.2025 passed by this Court, the private respondent no. 4 issued an order dated 15.04.2025 allocating work order to the petitioner and also directing the petitioner to handover the key of the Assistant Director's room by order dated 21.04.2025.

[9] It is submitted that it is in clear violation of the interim order dated 04.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P. (C) No. 279 of 2025 by private respondent no. 4.

[10] It is submitted that the impugned orders be stayed during the pendency of the present writ petition.

[11] On the other hand, the learned GA for the State respondents submits that there is no order allocating the function of Assistant Director to the petitioner and as such, subsequent orders dated 15.04.2025 & 21.04.2025 issued by private respondent no. 4 are not violation of the interim order dated 04.04.2025 passed by this Court.

[12] This Court has perused the material on record. In perusal of the letter dated 11.02.2025 issued by the Director, Social Welfare, Manipur to the Commissioner (Social Welfare), Govt. of Manipur, it is clearly mentioned that the petitioner was working as Assistant Director (WP), MSWDC, Ltd., Imphal.

[13] This Court is of the view that the orders dated 15.04.2025 & 21.04.2025 issued by private respondent no. 4 are not strictly in compliance of the interim order dated 04.04.2025.

[14] Accordingly, the orders dated 14.04.2025 and 21.04.2025 issued by respondent no. 4 are stayed till the next date of hearing.

[15] List these cases on 14.05.2025 along with W.P. (C) No. 279 of 2025.

[16] Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for the parties in the course of the day through whatsapp.

JUDGE

Thoiba