

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**Cont.Cas(C) No. 78 of 2025**

Konsam Sushila Devi

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Ningthoujam Geoffrey and 2 others

***Respondents***

***Clubbed with MC(Cont.Cas(C)) No. 56 of 2025***

***With MC(WP(C)) No. 321 of 2025***

***With WP(C) No. 346 of 2025***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR**

**ORDER**

**23.07.2025**

Syed Mohd. Fariz, learned counsel for the complainant/petitioner is present in the proceeding in Cont.Cas(C) No. 78 of 2025 and wherein the said counsel is seeking some short accommodation.

Whereas, in this matter, the learned counsel for the respondent Mr. M. Birendrajit Singh is present.

However, the proceeding in Cont.Cas(C) No. 78 of 2024 is connected with the proceedings in MC(Cont.Cas(C)) No. 56 of 2025, MC(WP(C)) No. 321 of 2025 and WP(C) No. 346 of 2025.

But, keeping in view the submission made by learned counsel for the respondents in these matters are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 12.08.2025 for securing the instruction.

However, keeping in view the submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner in this matter are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that if any interim order is already granted, the same shall be extended till the next date of hearing.

*Sushil*

**CHIEF JUSTICE**